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NUMERICAL ROSTER

* - Injured List, *** - Pirates 40-man roster, % - Temporary Inactive player, # - MLB rehab, ^ - Development List

PITCHERS (15 + 2 IL + 2 MLB Rehab)

No.	 Name				  
22	 Kieran Mattison (KYE-rin)	 Manager 
41	 Drew Benes	 Pitching Coach
25	 Jon Nunnally	 Hitting Coach	
49	 Blake Butler	 Integrated Baseball Performance Coach

6	 Jonathan Prieto	 Coach	
	 Victor Silva	 Athletic Trainer
	 Henry Torres	 Strength & Conditioning Coach
	 Jon Regan	 Dietician
	 Dallas DeFrancesco	 Video Manager

6/28	 INF/OF Tucupita Marcano - MLB Rehab assignment trans-	
	 ferred from BRD to ALT
	 LHP Dillon Peters - Begins MLB Rehab with ALT
	 OF Duane Underwood Jr. - Begins MLB Rehab with ALT

CATCHERS (3)

INFIELDERS (6 + 1 IL + 1 MLB Rehab)

OUTFIELDERS (3 + 1 IL)

COACHING STAFF

RECENT TRANSACTIONS

2	 Tucupita Marcano
3	 Liover Peguero
5	 Nick Gonzales
7	 Brendt Citta
10	 Omar Cruz
12	 Henry Davis
13	 Tyler Samaniego
14	 Bear Bellomy
15	 Jeff Passantino
17	 Tahanj Thomas
18	 Jared Triolo
19	 Aaron Shortridge
23	 Kyle Nicolas
24	 Blake Sabol
26	 Austin Roberts
27	 Lolo Sanchez
28	 Matt Fraizer
29	 Dylan Shockley
30	 Andres Alvarez
31	 Will Kobos
32	 Luis Ortiz

34	 Nick Dombkowski
35	 Matt Gorski
36	 Colin Selby
37	 JC Flowers
38	 Connor Scott
39	 Aaron Shackelford
43	 Claudio Finol
44	 Carmen Mlodzinski
46	 Brad Case
47	 Duane Underwood Jr.
48	 Dillon Peters
52	 Enmanuel Mejia
53	 Quinn Priester

	 COACHES
6	 Jonathan Prieto	
22	 Kieran Mattison
25	 Jon Nunnally
41	 Drew Benes
49	 Blake Butler

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
14	 Bear Bellomy	 R/R	 6-3	 220	 11/29/96	 25	 Teays Valley, WV	 28th Round (2019)	 Wright State	 --
46	 Brad Case	 R/R	 6-6	 235	 9/13/96	 25	 Winter Park, FL	 17th Round (2018)	 Rollins College	 --
10	 Omar Cruz	 L/L	 6-0	 200	 1/26/99	 23	 Hermosillo, Mexico	 Trade - SDP (2021)	 --	 --
34	 Nick Dombkowski	 R/L	 6-2	 195	 8/9/98	 23	 West Springfield, MA	UDFA (2021)	 Univ. of Hartford	 domb-COW-skee
37	 JC Flowers	 R/R	 6-3	 185	 5/19/98	 24	 Orange Park, FL	 4th Round (2019)	 Florida State	 --
31	 Will Kobos*	 R/R	 6-2	 180	 8/3/97	 24	 Charlotte, NC	 19th Round (2018)	 George Washington	 --
52	 Enmanuel Mejia	 R/R	 5-11	 185	 12/22/98	 23	 Bonao, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2019)	 --	 en-manuel
44	 Carmen Mlodzinski	 R/R	 6-2	 225	 2/19/99	 23	 Hilton Head, SC	 CB-A Round (2020)	 South Carolina	 ma-JIN-skee
23	 Kyle Nicolas	 R/R	 6-4	 223	 2/22/99	 23	 Massillon, OH	 Trade - MIA (2021)	 Ball State	 --
32	 Luis Ortiz	 R/R	 6-2	 240	 1/27/99	 23	 San Pedro de Macoris, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2018)	 --	 -- 
15	 Jeff Passantino	 R/R	 5-10	 225	 9/24/95	 26	 Cape Coral, FL	 MiLB Rule V - CHC (2020)	 --	 --
48	 Dillon Peters#	 L/L	 5-11	 195	 8/31/92	 29	 Indianapolis, IN	 Trade - LAA (2021)	 Texas	 --
53	 Quinn Priester	 R/R	 6-3 	 210 	 9/16/00 	 21 	 Glendale Heights, IL 	 1st Round (2019) 	 Cary-Grove HS (IL) 	 --
26	 Austin Roberts	 R/R	 6-0	 205	 7/27/98	 23	 West Sacramento, CA	 8th Round (2019)	 Sacramento State	 --
13	 Tyler Samaniego	 R/L	 6-4	 205	 1/30/99	 23	 Huntsville, AL	 15th Round (2021)	 South Alabama	 sama-NAY-go
36	 Colin Selby*	 R/R	 6-2	 220	 10/24/97	 24	 Chesapeake, VA	 16th Round (2018)	 Randolph-Macon 	 --
19	 Aaron Shortridge	 R/R	 6-3	 196	 5/25/97	 25	 Napa, CA	 4th Round (2018)	 Cal	 --
17	 Tahnaj Thomas	 R/R	 6-4	 210	 6/16/99	 23	 Freeport, Bahamas	 Trade - CLE (2018)	 --	 tah-NAJ
47	 Duane Underwood Jr.# 	 R/R 	 6-2 	 225 	 7/20/94 	 27 	 Largo, FL 	 Trade - CHC (2021) 	 Alan C. Pope HS (GA) 	 --

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
12	 Henry Davis	 R/R	 6-2	 210	 9/21/99	 22	 Bedford, NY	 1st Round (2021)	 Louisville	 --
24	 Blake Sabol	 L/R	 6-4	 225	 1/7/98	 24	 Aliso Viejo, Calif.	 7th Round (2019)	 USC	 --
29	 Dylan Shockley	 R/R	 5-11	 195	 4/10/97	 24	 Portsmouth, OH	 34th Round (2019)	 Univ. of Rio Grande	 --

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
30	 Andres Alvarez	 R/R	 5-10	 175	 3/29/97	 25	 Chula Vista, CA	 22nd Round (2019)	 Washington State	 --
7	 Brendt Citta	 R/R	 6-2	 180	 7/12/96	 25	 Mountain View, CA	 38th Round (2018)	 Kansas	 sit-tuh
43	 Claudio Finol	 R/R 	 5-11 	 171 	 4/13/00 	 22 	 Maracaibo, VZ 	 MiLB Rule V - CIN (2020)	 -- 	 fee-knoll
5	 Nick Gonzales*	 R/R	 5-10	 195	 5/27/99	 23	 Vail, AZ	 1st Round (2020)	 New Mexico State	 --	
2	 Tucupita Marcano#	 L/R 	 6-0 	 180 	 9/16/99 	 22 	 Tucupita, Venezuela 	 Trade - SD (2021) 	 -- 	 too-coo-PEE-tah mark-ON-o

3	 Liover Peguero***	 R/R	 6-2	 200	 12/31/00	 21	 Higuey, D.R.	 Trade - AZ (2020)	 --	 lee-over puh-GAIR-oh
39	 Aaron Shackelford	 L/R	 5-10	 215	 10/16/96	 25	 Murrieta, CA	 14th Round (2019)	 The Masters University	 --
18	 Jared Triolo	 R/R	 6-3	 212	 2/8/98	 24	 Austin, TX	 CB-B Round (2019)	 Houston	 tree-olo

No.	 Name	 B/T	 Ht. 	 Wt. 	 Born	 Age	 Hometown	 Acquired	 School	 Pronunciation	
28	 Matt Fraizer	 L/R	 6-3	 220	 1/12/98	 24	 Fresno, CA	 3rd Round (2019)	 Arizona	 fray-ZHURR
35	 Matt Gorski	 R/R	 6-4	 198	 12/22/97	 24	 Fishers, IN	 2nd Round (2019)	 Indiana	 --
27	 Lolo Sanchez*	 R/R	 5-11	 186	 4/23/99	 23	 Santo Domingo, D.R.	 Int’l FA (2015)	 --	 --
38	 Connor Scott	 L/L	 6-3	 200	 10/8/99	 22	 Tampa, FL	 Trade - MIA (2021)	 Plant HS (FL)	 --

RHP Oliver Garcia, INF Will Matthiessen

OTHERS ON IL


